(i.e. government issued) with the same maturity date. Credit spread risk is the risk that the fair value of
these securities will fluctuate because of changes in credit spread.

As at

September 30, 2019
As at

March 31, 2019
Percentage of credit risk in A or better rated debt 65 % 75 %

(CAD millions) As at September 30, 2019 As at March 31, 2019
Impact of 1 basis point widening of credit spread

Decrease in net assets $ 33 $ 31

7.4. Currency

The Investment Portfolios are exposed to currency risk through holdings of investments or investment
liabilities in various currencies. Fluctuations in the relative value of foreign currencies against the Canadian
dollar can result in a positive or negative effect on the fair value or future cash flows of these investments
and investment liabilities.

7.4.1. Currency risk exposures and sensitivity

The net currency exposures after allocating foreign currency derivatives, in Canadian dollars, are as
follows:

With all other variables and underlying values held constant, a 10% appreciation/depreciation of the
Canadian dollar against all other currencies would result in a decrease/increase in net investments by
$34,479 million (March 31, 2019 - $33,180 million).

(CAD millions)   As at September 30, 2019   As at March 31, 2019

Currency

Net

exposure
% of
total

  Net
exposure

% of
total

United States dollar   $ 220,836 54 %  $ 204,605 52 %
Euro   31,368 8   33,539 9
British pound sterling   17,300 4   18,219 5
Chinese renminbi   13,215 3   12,577 3
Australian dollar   12,962 3   13,587 3
Hong Kong dollar   9,711 2   10,376 3
Japanese yen   9,457 2   8,416 2
Indian rupee   8,218 2   6,509 2
Brazilian real   4,813 1   3,620 1
Swiss franc   2,898 1   2,623 1
Mexican peso   2,634 1   1,785 -
Chilean peso   2,420 1   2,722 1
Other   8,954 2   13,224 3
Total foreign exposure   344,786 84   331,802 85
Canadian dollar   64,475 16   60,192 15
Total   $ 409,261 100 %  $ 391,994 100 %

Canada Pension Plan Investment Board
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
 (Unaudited)

  Page 23 of 30

8. Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss due to a counterparty failing to meet its contractual obligations, or a
reduction in the value of the assets due to a decline in the credit quality of the underlying entity.

8.1. Counterparty exposures

(CAD  millions) As at September 30, 2019  As at March 31, 2019

Credit
rating Bonds1

Money
market

securities1

Reverse
repurchase

agreements1

Over-
the-counter
derivatives

Other
 debt1,2   Total

% of
total   Total % of total

AAA $ 33,542  $ 734  $ -  $ -  $ 1,157  $ 35,433 25 %  $ 24,086 20 %
AA  33,394   2,123   1,802   267   910   38,496 27   37,230 30
A  26,507   3,118   3,575   2,603   946   36,749 26   37,101 30
BBB   6,399   -   1,952   122   1,398   9,871 7   7,684 6
BB  3,992   1,427   -   -   4,123   9,542 7   5,837 5
B  1,033   -   -   -   8,918   9,951 7   9,114 8
CCC/D  387   -   -   -   1,280   1,667 1   1,647 1

Total $ 105,254  $ 7,402  $ 7,329  $ 2,992  $ 18,732  $ 141,709 100 %  $ 122,699 100 %
1 Includes accrued interest.
2 Includes direct investments in private debt and asset-backed securities.

8.2. Credit Value at risk

In addition to incorporating credit risk within the Potential Investment Loss measures as described in note
6.1, a standalone measure for losses due to defaults and credit rating migration is also monitored.  A Monte
Carlo simulation that incorporates likelihood of default, credit rating migration and recovery in the event of
default for underlying credit instruments is adopted to quantify this dimension of risk. Credit Value at risk,
at a 99% confidence level, implies there is a 1% chance that the credit instruments in the Investment